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paul Q. Peterson, M.D., M.P,s
Pirector
Department of Public Healgh .
535 West Jefferson Street,\3
Springfield, ruimi.a 6275-
Dear Dr. Peterson: ,
1 have yé herein you ask the following |
questions ‘ | o |
pnaet ordiuawa m:' mm
Eor buid ‘ mspmma W,
¢ the efmmty employ Illinois licensed
ta conduct inspections of plurbing
s7 'm purguant to that ordime or
inafter stated, it is my opinion that
a1l plunbing IMspectors, whether employed on the State, county

or municipal level, must be licensed under the I1linois
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Plumbing License Law. (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1977, ch, 111, par.
1101 et gseq.) Therefore, persons conducting plumbing inspections
under couhty building inspection ordinances must be licensed
plunbers. _
 The function of the Illinois Plumbing License Law
is two-fold, to insure plumbing skill, and to estab;ish good
plumbing practice. The purpose and policy of the Act is set
forth in aection 1 thereof (I1l. Rev, Stat. 1977, ch. 111,
par. 1101) which states in part as follows:

' " [ 3R 2R

Consistent with its duty to safeguard the
health of the people of this State, the General
Agsembly therefore declares that ind&vid\mls
who plan. . install, alter, extend, 5

ing systems should be individuale
af gmﬂ s‘kxl 1. PFurther, the General Assembly
declares that a guide for minimun control of
plumbing materials snd fixtures, the design of
plunmbing systems, and the construction instale
lation methods of plumd systens is essential
for the protection of pud health. In oxder to
insure plumbing skill and to authoritatively
egtablish vhat shall be good plumbing practice,
this Act provides for the licensing of plumbere
and for the promulgation of a Minimum Plunbing Code
of standards by the Department, this Act is therefore
declared to be gssential to the publiec interest,”

(Bnphasis added.)

section 3 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law
(x11. Rev. Stat. 1977, ch. 111, par. 1103) provides in
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?ertinent pakt as follows:
of plgglmhgaggsmm‘aw tine a:gda:;ignmg
in tion thereof shall be pexfommmd only by
:,“gét hazoinaf::: c#g:ggr'g?:eg::;i;ig::e::‘thls

* o " ‘(gmphasis added.)
The only conclusion whlch aay be drawn from the ahove language
is that all pexaona who engage 1n plumhiag inspaetions in
this State. muat be licenned under the xllinoia vlumning Licenae
Law xegardleua of whieh unit cf gavernment employs tham ar the
- code under which they funetioa. ‘The 1anguagu ni section 3
is clear; is of general appliﬁatlan. and needs nn further
constxuction.

Becauaa a eounty is authorized to tugulate pluﬁbing
: (111. ﬁév stat. 1977, ch. 34. pars. 419. 422). it may adopt
a minimun code of standards pursuant to 1u¢allordinanee. or
it may adopt all or part of the minimum. code ofl stmas
pronulgated by the Department of Public Health. (211, Rev
stat, 1977, eh. 111, par. 1134.) Whns. a eaunty is qiven
discretion in aGOQting‘a‘céﬁé‘affectiag‘pluMbing, but its
discretion goes only bottheuadopgion of substantive standards

for the regulation of plumbing fixtures, materials, design
and installation, and not to the gualification of plumbing
- inspectors. PFurthermore, section 37 of tﬁe Illinois Plumbing
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License Law (111. Rev, Stat. 1977, ch. 111, par. 1135), which
gives governmental units discretion in the requirement of
‘plumbing inspection, clearly provides that, if plunbing
1nspec;iona are required, they must be conducted by licensed
plmérs. | , | _

You point out in your letter that certain counties
have maintained that their plumbing inspectors need not be
licensed because section 1€ of the Iilinois Plumbing License
Law (Ill, Rev, Stat, 1977, ch. 111, par. 1117), which requires
that plumbing inspectors hired by municipalities be licensed,
applies only to municipalities and thereby excludes county
plumbing inspectors from the requirement. It is true that
section 18 applies only to municipalities, but as noted above,
section 3 of the Illinois Plunbing License Law clearly
requires that all plumbing inspectors be licemsed, including
thoge hired by counties. Furthermore, any unlicensed person
conducting plumbing inspections for a county would be in
violation of the Illinois Plumbing License Law and would be
subject to pmaéctltlon under section 29 thereof. Ill. Rev,
Stat. 1977, ch, 111, par. 1128.

Vexry truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




